

No. 21-454

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELLE SACKETT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
560 West Crossville Rd.,  
Ste. 104  
Roswell, Georgia 30075

JENNIFER A. SIMON  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAZMAREK MOWREY CLOUD  
LASETER LLP  
1230 Peachtree Street, NE  
Ste. 900  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 812-0126  
jsimon@kmcllaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 13, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4    |
| A. The Agencies are applying unconstitutional, unlawful rules, invalidated by this and other courts.....  | 4    |
| 1. The current WOTUS definition is unconstitutionally vague .....   | 5    |
| 2. The current WOTUS definition violates the Commerce Clause .....  | 10   |
| 3. The current WOTUS definition encroaches on the traditional province of the states .....                | 16   |
| 4. The current WOTUS definition violates this Court's <i>Rapanos</i> decision ....                        | 18   |
| B. This Court should provide a clear standard.....  | 24   |
| 1. This Court's precedent provides some support for abandoning <i>Marks</i> .....                         | 24   |
| 2. Traditional navigable waters should include only channels of interstate commerce .....                 | 26   |
| 3. Tributaries and adjacent waters must be sizeable and hydrologically connected to navigable waters..... | 28   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| 4. Interstate waters and isolated intra-state waters are not subject to federal jurisdiction .....                                    | 31   |
| 5. The final definition should include only navigable waters and their sizeable, interconnected tributaries and adjacent waters ..... | 33   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 34   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....         | 15            |
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d<br>165 (D.D.C. 2008) .....            | 14            |
| <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....   | 24            |
| <i>Army Corps v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807<br>(2016).....                              | 2             |
| <i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385<br>(1926).....                          | 5             |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct.<br>2307 (2012).....                  | 5             |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379<br>U.S. 241 (1964) .....           | 27            |
| <i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018).....                                  | 18            |
| <i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015) .....   | 17            |
| <i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ....                                    | 19, 20, 23    |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....  | 14            |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....                                      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miss. Comm'n on Nat. Res. v. Costle</i> , 625 F.2d<br>1269 (5th Cir. 1980).....            | 17            |
| <i>N. Am. Dredging Co. of Nev. v. Mintzer</i> , 245 F.<br>297 (9th Cir. 1917).....            | 13, 28        |
| <i>N. California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> ,<br>496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 22            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S.<br>519 (2012) .....                                       | 11, 13, 32    |
| <i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d<br>682 (3d Cir. 1991) .....                               | 19            |
| <i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engi-<br/>neers</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....                | 23            |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....  | 24, 25        |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).... <i>passim</i>  |               |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army<br/>Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).... <i>passim</i> |               |
| <i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870) .....  | 4, 27, 28, 34 |
| <i>Summit Petroleum v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir.<br>2012) .....   | 8             |
| <i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> ,<br>311 U.S. 377 (1940) .....                                 | 26, 27        |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir.<br>2009) .....   | 20            |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir.<br>2016) .....   | 19, 20        |
| <i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir.<br>2011) .....   | 20            |
| <i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d<br>723 (7th Cir. 2006).....                              | 22, 23        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 849 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir.<br>2017) .....                    | 19         |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.<br>2006) .....                      | 20         |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ... 3, 10, 11, 32                       |            |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218<br>(2001).....                            | 14         |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....                                | 11         |
| <i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrigation<br/>Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899) ..... | 28         |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....        | 21         |
| <i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th<br>Cir. 2007) .....                   | 20, 22     |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....                                 | 6          |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir.<br>1997) .....                      | 13, 14, 29 |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |            |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....  | 1, 27      |
| <br>STATUTES  |            |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.....  | 1, 16      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <b>REGULATIONS</b>   |        |
| 33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3) (1993) .....   | 14     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 19.4 .....   | 5      |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 69,417 (Dec. 7, 2021) .....   | 12     |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |        |
| EPA, “Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following<br>the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Rapanos</i><br><i>v. United States &amp; Carabell v. United States</i> ,”<br>Dec. 2008 .....   | 6, 7   |
| Bryan A. Garner, et al., The Law of Judicial<br>Precedent (2016) .....   | 19     |
| U.S. DOT, FHWA, “Army Corps of Engineers<br>Regulatory Guidance Letter on Jurisdictional<br>Determinations” (May 6, 2009), <a href="https://www.environment.fhwa.dot.gov/legislation/other_legislation/natural/laws_usacememo.aspx">https://www.environment.fhwa.dot.gov/legislation/other_legislation/natural/laws_usacememo.aspx</a> ..... | 9      |
| Steinman, A., “Nonmajority Opinions and Bi-<br>conditional Rules,” 128 Yale L.J. Forum (Mar.<br>2018), <a href="https://www.yalelawjournal.org/forum/nonmajority-opinions-biconditional-rules">https://www.yalelawjournal.org/forum/nonmajority-opinions-biconditional-rules</a> .....   | 19, 20 |
